I 	The Committee on Finance Concurs in the award made by the Committee on 
`Buildings to the lowest bidder, and submits for adoption the following resolution: 

Resolved, That, subject to the approval of the Board of Estimate and Appor-
'tionment, the sum of one hundred and ninety thousand nine hundred and seventy 
dollars ($190,970) be and the same is hereby appropriated from the proceeds of Cor-
porate Stock of The City of New York heretofore issued by the Comptroller, pur-
suant to the provisions of former section 48 of the Greater New York Charter, said 
sum to be applied in payment of the contract to be entered into by the Committee

[...]

Respectfully, 
EUG. E. McLEAN, Engineer. 

The following resolution was offered: 
Resolved. That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of 

the requisition of the Board of Education, by resolution adopted May 21, 1902, for 
the appropriation of one hundred and ninety thousand nine hundred and seventy 
dollars ($190,970), from the proceeds of Corporate Stock of The City of New York, 
issued pursuant to the provisions of section 48 of the Greater New York Charter, 
and the ordinance of the Municipal Assembly, approved by the Mayor July 9, 1900, 
and April 16, 1901, for the purpose of providing means for the payment of the con-

[...]

There appears to me no reason why the appropriation as made may not receive 
the approval of the Board of Estimate and Apportionment. 

Respectfully, 
EUG. E. McLEAN, Engineer. 

The following resolution was offered: 
Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of 

the appropriation of four thousand seven hundred and fifteen dollars ($4,715), from 
premiums derived from the sale of Corporate Stock of The City of New York, pur-
suant to section 48 of the Greater New York Charter, said sum to be applied in pay-
ment of the contract to be entered into by the Committee on Buildings, for and on

[...]

balance in the fund for "Salaries of Officers, Clerks and other Employees" in the 
Board of Education for the year 1900 is only four and six one-hundredths dollars 
($4.06). It will therefore be necessary to request the Board of Estimate and Appor-
tionment to trsnsfer the sum of three hundred and seventy-four dollars ($374), in 
order to provide sufficient funds to settle the liabilities. 

The following resolution is submitted for adoption: 
Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and it is hereby 

respectfully requested to transfer the sum of three hundred and seventy-four dollars 
($374) from the item contained within the Special School Fund for the year 1900, 
entitled "Rents, and for the Erection of Temporary School Buildings," Boroughs 
of Manhattan and The Bronx, which fund is in excess of its requirements, to the 
item also contained within the Special School Fund for the same year, entitled

[...]

A true copy of a report and resolution adopted at a meeting of the Executive 
Committee of the Board of Education held May 21, 1902. 

A. EMERSON PALMER, Secretary, Board of Education. 

The following resolution was offered: 
Resolved, That the sum of three hundred and seventy-four dollars ($374), be 

and hereby is transferred from the appropriation made to the Department of Edu-
cation, for the year ipoo, entitled "Special School Fund, Boroughs of Manhattan 
and the Bronx: Rents, and for erection of temporary school premises," the same 
being in excess of the amount required for the purposes thereof, to the appropriation

[...]

to the Board of Aldermen, in accordance with the provisions of section 56 of the 
Greater New York Charter, as amended by chapter 435  of the Laws of 1902, that 
the salary of the Guardian Accounting Clerk, to be appointed by the Surrogate of 
the County of Kings, be fixed at two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) per 
annum. 

Which was adopted by the following vote: 
Affirmative-The Mayor, Comptroller, President of the Board of Aldermen and 

the Presidents of the Boroughs of Manhattan, Brooklyn, The Bronx, Queens anu Rich-
mond-16. 

The Secretary presented the following, from Robt.

[...]

SETH Low, Mayor, and Chairman of the Board of Estimate and Apportionment: 

DEAR SIR-I beg leave to submit plans and specifications for the proposed con-
tinuation of the granite wall, gate, etc., etc., to inclose the City Prison block, esti-
mated at an approximate cost of ninety-five thousand dollars ($95,000). Also plans 
and specifications for the entire sidewalk, railings, etc., surrounding the entire 
Prison block on Franklin, Centre, Leonard and Elm streets, the latter work esti-
mated at an approximate cost of thirty thousand dollars ($30,000). The change of

[...]

the present year, be forwarded to the Honorable, the Board of Estimate and Ap-
portionment. 

Resolved, That this Board, pursuant to the authority conferred by chapter 535 
of the Laws of 1893, hereby certifies to the Board of Estimate and Apportionment 
that the sum of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) should be appropriated for 
we year 1902, for the purpose of defraying the necessary expenses required to be 
incurred by the Board of Health for the preservation of the public health, in paying 
for the services of medical inspectors (Summer Corps) for three (3) months, com-